
VI-B 

 
To: Board of School Directors 
  
From: Robert O’Donnell, Ed Poprik and Randy Brown 
  
RE: Memorial Field Project Update 
  
Date: March 18, 2019 
  
The bids for the Memorial Field Project were opened on Feb. 22, 2019. A summary of the bid 
results are attached. The bid package was prepared with the following facts in mind: 

● The base bid includes the short construction period and the completion of the classroom 
alternate. 

● The alternate schedule (long construction period) adds cost to the project. 
● Rejecting the classroom alternate would leave the classroom unfinished and deduct costs 

from the project. 
  
The details contained in this document were discussed on Thursday, March 14, with the Board’s 
Facility and Grounds and Finance committees. On Monday evening, our intent is to discuss the 
below recommendation, as well as your options within that recommendation. 
 

Recommendation 
 
We recommend the base bid be accepted for the project. Our rationale for this recommendation 
includes: 
 

● The alternate schedule adds cost to the project in a similar range as the costs of hosting 
events at an alternate location. The cost and details related to alternate locations are 
included below. 

 
1 



VI-B 
● The costs deducted from the project by leaving the classroom unfinished do not result in 

significant savings at this time. In addition, the future costs of finishing the space are 
expected to exceed the current reduction. Finally, the completion of the classroom space 
provides for onsite visiting team locker room space, which is a primary goal of the 
project. 

● Cost reductions identified through the value engineering/cost reduction analysis will be 
processed as a change order deduct during the completion of the project. 
 

Cost Reduction Analysis 
  
The following is a recap of potential value engineering/cost reduction opportunities suggested 
during the bid evaluation phase of the project. At this stage, the figures should be viewed as 
estimates. If the Board has interest in any of the items, further refined estimates will be 
determined. Items 4 and 6 are primarily engineering issues and will not require Board input  at 
this time. 
  
1. Eliminate South Side Pedestrian Walkway Complete 
The removal of this walkway would eliminate interior access from the west to the east stands, 
and vice versa. An accommodation for events of larger attendance would require a conversation 
with the State College Borough regarding the use of the sidewalk along Nittany Avenue. 
  
2. Eliminate South Landscaping and Jacobs Ladder 
The item is designed to prevent balls from getting stuck under the elevated walkway in item 1. 
Additionally, it improves the appearance of the south end zone. An alternate method of 
deflecting balls and other equipment from under this location would be required. 
 
3. Delete Precast Ramp / East Stair and Add East Ramp 
The contractor suggested looking at a more cost-effective ADA entrance to the stadium plaza 
than the steps and switchback ramp. The alternate includes ADA accessibility, which is currently 
in the design. 
  
Total estimated savings for these 3 items combined: $415,000 
  
Note: Eliminate Only South Landscaping & Jacobs Ladder: $44,000 

Items 1 and 3 are co-dependent, therefore would be completed together or would require 
redesign of both items. 
 

 
2 



VI-B 
 
 
4. Demo Portions of Existing Foundation to Allow Machine Demo  
The contractor inquired about the possibility of removing portions of the foundation wall of the 
Nittany Avenue Building to facilitate building demolition at a reduced cost. 
  
Estimate for this item is still uncertain and depends on replacement cost of the removed 
foundation wall.* 
  
5. Delete Northeast Ticket/Concession Stand Complete 
Being a stand-alone structure, this was identified as a potential cost-saving measure.  
  
Estimated savings for this item: $70,000 
  
6. Delete Engineered Fill at North Ramp 
The contractor suggested a change in construction materials to a less costly alternative at the 
south end of the stadium where the ramp and adjoining support walls are. The design team is 
evaluating the idea. 
 
Estimated savings for this item: $45,000* 
  
*Further engineering analysis required. 
  
Recommendation on Cost Reduction Items:  Items 1, 2, 3, and 5 remove scope from the project 
and require Board direction. The total savings generated by these items is estimated at $485,000. 
Balancing the functionality of these items against the estimated savings and potential redesign 
costs, administration is recommending that these items not be pursued further. 
  

Discussion Of Calendar Options 
  
The bid includes cost information for two calendar options. Should the Board approve the base 
bid, we will identify the timetable for determining options 1 or 3. 
 
The calendar options are: 
  
1) The base bid would start construction in April 2019, and continue work with the field closed 
until project completion in August of 2020. 
  

 
3 



VI-B 
2) The alternate bid would start construction in April, stop construction for the fall 2019 sports 
season, begin construction again in the winter with another stop for the fall 2020 sports season, 
and finally completing in the summer of 2021. 
  
3) In collaboration with the construction management team, we have developed a hybrid option, 
which would include access to Memorial Field for varsity football games (and potentially other 
fall sports) during the month of October 2019. This would include several league games, 
including the homecoming and senior night games. These events have traditionally seen higher 
attendance. This option would require additional construction and phasing costs. Implementing 
this option may delay access to Memorial Field in September of 2020; that is, the proposed 
option could shift the construction calendar by one month to October 1, 2020. However, this 
would mean both fall seasons could access the stadium during the month of October. 
  
Below is a breakout of potential accommodations required for teams to use Memorial Field 
during October 2019, along with preliminary estimates. (See attached site plan for description.) 
  
 Work to be done by the general contractor: 

● Pull up and reinstall field protection; along with extended rental period for equipment. 
● Provisions for disruption to construction of northern retaining wall. 
● Miscellaneous concrete repairs at north parklet sidewalk to reopen for games. 
● Temporary fence panels to be installed along north end zone at field level. 
● Safety precautions to convert temporary construction ramp to public access. 
● Install temporary wooden stairs to field level. 
● Cleanup and remobilization at southeast plaza to remain. 

 
Total work by the general contractor: $115,000 to $140,000 
  
Other temporary provisions include: 

● Temporary public address system 
● Temporary power to field lights 
● Temporary pressbox 
● Miscellaneous items 

 
Cost for other temporary items:  $15,000 to $25,000 
  
Total temporary work estimate:   $130,000 to $165,000 
  
Not included in this cost is the purchase of towable bleachers, which would also be used in the 
north field scenario B. The bleachers could be used around the district for a variety of events. 

 
4 



VI-B 
 

Discussion Of Risk As Related To Calendar Options 
 
Risk is inherent with any construction project. Below is a review of some selected risk factors 
that would be impacted by the calendar (schedule) selected. The risk for unforeseen conditions 
related to site, soils, and rock would remain relatively equal across all calendar options. 
 

1) Base bid (short schedule) 
Relatively speaking, this schedule may have the least amount of risk. The driving factor 
behind this statement is due to the fact that there is a single completion date with 
continuous construction. This opinion is shared by the construction management team 
and the general contractor (the low bidder). 

 
2) Alternate bid (long schedule) 

This schedule introduces additional risk due to multiple completion dates. According to 
bids, the contractor would be required to deliver substantial completion and occupancy 
on three separate occasions: fall of 2019, fall of 2020, and summer of 2021. At each of 
these occurrences, there is a risk that the project could be delayed.  
 
Additional risk is added by removing the months of September, October, and November 
from the available work calendar. This occurs twice, both in 2019 and 2020. These 
months are typically favorable months for construction work. This project is 
predominantly an “outdoor” project with a high dependency on weather. The calendar for 
this option is 23 months long in total; however, with the aforementioned six months 
removed, there are actually only 17 months allotted for project work.  When comparing 
the 16 months of work on the base bid to the 17 months of work in alternate bid, the 
months of “favorable construction weather” are much greater in the base bid. Finally, 
limited project work time will be lost in August and December of the alternate bid for the 
contractor to prep the field for fall sports and then to remobilize when fall sports are 
complete.  
 

3) Hybrid schedule (short schedule with home games in October 2019) 
This schedule includes two completion dates, as compared to one in the base schedule 
and three in the alternate schedule. As mentioned earlier, each completion date adds risk 
into the project. The completion dates for this option would be October 2019 and August 
2020. Because this option includes an aggressive construction effort from the start, the 
calendar for this option includes less risk than the long schedule. 

 
 

 
5 



VI-B 
Potential Options For Hosting Games During Construction  

  
Both the short and long construction schedules include closing Memorial Field for at least one 
spring sport season. During construction, spring sports would be relocated to the North or South 
Track Fields. The long construction schedule allows for playing fall sports on the Memorial 
Field, while the short schedule requires relocation.  
  
Current discussions regarding fall sports during the construction schedule revolve around the 
options below: 
 

1. Play all home varsity football games at an alternate location in the district (North 
Field). Other teams would utilize the South Track stadium or North Field. 

  
2. Play September home varsity football games at an alternate location in the district. 

During September, other teams would utilize the South Track stadium or North Field. 
Play October home games at Memorial Field. 

  
The current work is now focused on developing details for the North Field option, as well as the 
new hybrid schedule, which would include use of Memorial Field during October 2019. 
  
The North Field option would require enhancements to increase seating. Increased seating 
capacity for 1,000 additional spectators would cost an estimated additional $350,000. This would 
create a total of 1,500 seats. Because the temporary bleachers would sit on the field level, this 
would result in some lower seats offering obstructed views. (See below for the difference 
between North Field Scenario A and Scenario B.) 
  

Review Of Potential North Field Improvements 
 
As part of the decision-making process for the Memorial Field bids, several scenarios have been 
developed regarding improvements to the new North Field athletic facility. These scenarios 
would add items to the North Field so that competition sporting events could be held at this 
location. 
  
Scenario A: 
500 spectator seats 
Scoreboard 
Removable football goal posts  
Press box (size to be determined) 
Cost estimate: $200,000 to $250,000 

 
6 



VI-B 
  
• Note: Scenario A would also provide access to the North Field for competitive events for 
soccer, lacrosse, field hockey, and middle school, ninth grade and junior varsity football. 
  
Scenario B: 
1,500 towable spectator seats 
Retaining wall and grading site work 
Scoreboard 
Removable football goal posts 
Press box (8’ by 18’) 
Cost estimate: $550,000 to $575,000 
  
Using the North Field for competition events is not only necessary during periods when 
Memorial Field would be closed for construction, but also after the completion of the proposed 
construction. Generally, 500 seats would accommodate spectators attending events planned for 
that field. The larger quantity of 1,500 seats would be required for the field to be an alternate site 
for varsity football in the event Memorial Field is closed. In the Scenario B option, the additional 
1,000 seats would be portable, providing the ability to move them to other locations as needed or 
desired. 
  
The grand total of Memorial Field construction costs and North Field Scenario A or B is 
attached. 
  
The estimated cost difference between the two scenarios for North Field costs due to the 
construction schedule is currently $325,000. Further analysis will refine our understanding of the 
estimated costs of the viable options. 
  
Impact on Students 
No. of Participants Fall Sports Spring Sports 

Memorial Field Only 358 94 
South Track Only 0 341 
Both Sites 358 435 

  
•  Impact on South Track only if lights are not installed. Without lights, a second daily event 
is not possible at the South Track. The second daily event allows additional events to occur 
during the Memorial Field Project’s construction timetable. 
  

 
7 



VI-B 
Another option involves renting stadium seating for a season, at an estimated cost of $58 per 
seat, $52,200 for 900 and $69,600 for 1,200 seats.  
 
Towable seats purchased at banks of 300 are estimated to cost $51,200 for 300, $153,600 for 900 
and $204,800 for 1,200 seats. 
 
In addition to the construction costs, which are outlined in the bid summary, various soft costs 
will be required to complete the project. Based on the bids received, soft costs have been 
preliminarily estimated as follows. They provide total project costs when added to construction 
costs.  
  
Estimated Soft Costs: 
Testing and Fees      $1,011,119 
Permit          122,456 
FF&E           500,000 
Financing           200,000 
Change order contingency          612,280 
Asbestos              60,000 
Total      $2,505,855 
 

Project Financing 
  
From our financial advisors the administration has requested financing scenarios, including but 
not necessarily limited to: timing of issuance, bank loan versus bond financing, and use of capital 
reserve fund balance. Compilation and analysis of this information will be completed for the 
March 20 work session. 
  

Capital Campaign 
 
To date, we have received $600,000 in commitments for naming opportunities. While we are 
continuing to pursue major gifts at this time, we will be announcing the formal capital campaign 
details in the near future. 
 

 
8 



Bid Day Summary

Bid Scenario 1 - Base Bid Only 
Short schedule

Classroom is finished

Bid Package Company Base Bid Schedule Alternate Classroom Alternate Total

General LS Fiore 9,284,000$                 Not Accepted Not Accepted 9,284,000$          

Plumbing / FP Silvertip  $                   896,000 Not Accepted Not Accepted 896,000$             

HVAC Silvertip 579,600$                    Not Accepted Not Accepted 579,600$             

Electric Bob Biter 897,300$                    Not Accepted Not Accepted 897,300$             

Total 11,656,900$        -$                     -$                      11,656,900$   

Bid Scenario 2 - Base Bid w/ schedule alternate
Long Schedule

Classroom is finished

Bid Package Company Base Bid Schedule Alternate Classroom Alternate Total

General LS Fiore 9,284,000$                 440,000$                   Not Accepted 9,724,000$          

Plumbing / FP Silvertip  $                   896,000  $                     89,000 Not Accepted 985,000$             

HVAC Silvertip 579,600$                    58,000$                     Not Accepted 637,600$             
Electric Westmoreland 899,000$                    -$                           Not Accepted 899,000$             

Total 11,658,600$        587,000$             -$                      12,245,600$   

Alternate Home Game Costs 350,000$       

Total 12,595,600$  

February 21, 2019

State College Area School District
Memorial Field Construction plus North Field

9



Construction Alternatives A B C

Base Bid $11,656,900 $11,656,900

Alternate Schedule 12,495,600$  

October temporary work @ Memorial Field 165,000          

Additional seats @ Memorial Field 100,000          

Scenario B @ North Field - 1000 seats adt'l costs 350,000          

Soft Cost (estimate) 2,505,585$      2,505,585$      2,505,585$     

Memorial Field Project Costs $14,427,485 $14,512,485 $15,001,185

Total Project $14,427,485 $14,512,485 $15,001,185

Total Project w/out soft costs 11,921,900$   12,006,900$   12,495,600$  

State College Area School District
Memorial Field Construction plus North Field

10



∅D

N
WD

 I
I

T
D

A
WT

Y
V

ESW.FTEVFWEI

N
W.

R
E

I
V

F
WT

Y
V

N
SW
.

R
E

I
V

F
WT

Y
V

S

SYDNEY
FRIEDMAN
PARK

OL-10

V-
OL-10

T-

2
R

O
V

WT
O
O
V

A

MEMORIAL FIELD

SOUTH PLAZA

EXISTING BASEMENT

BELOW
NORTH PLAZA

N
O

R
T

H
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
 D

R
IV

E

PARKING

- 0 H 3 4 6 7 -1 -- -0

I 9CVIEWK
9RD9VEE RDE

PRESS BOX

CONCESSIONS

&UUVFWVTEI
POVT92VFE

ORNVFWVTEI
POVT92VFE

CONCOURSE

EXISTING

TICKET

BOOTH

N
T

O
O
WV

T
E

V
B

V
D

I

9TFWPVI0 M DWP O-M DWP O-

F2&WTFRHG

9OVWTOD-1

9OVWTOD0-

F2&WTFR40

F2&WTFR4

8 G

SOUTH SERVICE DRIVE

NEW DECORATIVE GRAVEL
EXTEND UNDER SOUTH WALKWAY
CONNECTOR TO EXISTING WALL.
SEE L-501.

NEW DECORATIVE GRAVEL
EXTEND UNDER SOUTH WALKWAY
CONNECTOR TO EXISTING WALL.
SEE L-501.

DVNWOTND

DVNWOTND

DVNWOTND

A1

L-301

C1

L-301

E1

L-301

F1

L-301

5&DWY F-

UTFWJ&-38

UF&WETF-

ITQW∅ E-

BVIWMOA-

5&DW2RF--

8484

8484 8686

84 84F2&WTFR0G
T7

OL81-

EXi

T7

OL81-

EXi

T7

OL81-

EXi

T7

OL81-

EXi

Y DWB D38

V-

OL81-

EXi

EBTOOWE2F&P

BV∅ &BWE2F&P

RFDTBVDITOWIFVV

E2T∅VWIFVV

DVNW9RD9FVIVmWEVVW9 Y OWUOTDES

DVNWMFTYVOSWEVVW9 Y OWUOTDE

9RD9R&FEVWUTYVFESWEVVWTF92SWUOTDE

DVNWTEU2TOISWEVVW9 Y OWUOTDES

DVNWEVV∅V∅WOTNDSEVVWOTD∅E9TUVW∅VIT OES

E IVWE&F.T9VE

UFRUVFIAWO DVSWEVVWE&FYVA

E IVWO DVE

DVNW∅V9RFTI YVWMFTYVOSWEVVWOTD∅E9TUVW∅VIT OES

I&F.WV∅MVSEVVWOTD∅E9TUVW∅VIT OES

∅F UWO DV

H
,L
1
'W

B
 D

-
,L
1
'W

B
 D

∅F UWO DV

2RF "RDITOWRF
'EDRNW.VD9V'

&UF M2I

DRIVEZWW.RFWIVBURFTFAWIFVVWTD∅WUOTDIWUFRIV9I RDWEVVWUFR5V9IWBTD&TOWEUV9 . 9TI RDE
-S B D B&BWFT∅ &EWIRWPVWUFRIV9IV∅Z

TSWW2TF∅NRR∅EWLWVDI FVW∅F UO DV:WPSWW9RD .VFEWLWVDI FVW∅F UO DV
0S &UF M2IEWLWDRWOVEEWI2TDW0';0'WO&BPVF
HS 2RF "RDITOEWLWDRWOVEEWI2TDW-';3'WO&BPVFWRFW'EDRNW.VD9V'
3S PTFF VFEWE2TOOWPVWVFV9IV∅WTFR&D∅WTOOWUFRIV9IV∅WIFVVEWTD∅WUOTDIEWTD∅W DEUV9IV∅

PAWRNDVFWFVUFVEVDITI YVWPV.RFVW9RDEIF&9I RDWPVM DE
8S &UF M2IWUREIEWTFVWIRWPVWTIWOVTEIW3,L1'W DWOVDMI2WxwWTWB D B&BWR.W-,L1'WTD92RFV∅W D

MFR&D∅WTD∅WH,L1'WTPRYVWMFR&D∅
4S PTFF VFEWIRWFVBT DW DWUOT9VW&DI OWTOOWUTY DMmW9RDEIF&9I RDWTD∅W2VTYAWVJ& UBVDI

 EWR&IWR.WI2VWTFVT

9RUAF M2IWWWWWNVPVFWB&FU2AW.RQW D9SW01-7

E
2

V
V

I
W.

 O
V

wU
O
R

I
W∅

T
I

V
Z

92V9CV∅WPAZ

∅FTNDWPAZ

9RDE&OITDIE

∅VE9F UI RDBTFC ∅TIV

E2VVIWI IOVZ

UFR5V9IWD&BPVFZ

9T∅W. OVZ

- 0 3 4 G -1

T

9

V

M

5

H 8 6 7

P

∅

.

2

C

-- -0

FVDRYTI RDEWTD∅WT∅∅ I RDEWIR

- 0 3 4 G -1H 8 6 7 -- -0

1-L01-7 P ∅WEVI

9Z/F\eXvWOtocaW.Xa\l/O∅sE9TE∅WBVBRF TOW. VO∅WU2TEVW0sF-4sP ∅
EVIsvv_xXhngxi@LXhoSotiSfev

-
wH

-
w0

1
-

7
W-

-
Z0

8
Z1

1
WT

B
9

Z/
F

\
e
Xv
WO

t
o
c
aW
.

Xa\
l
/O

∅
s
E

9
T

E
∅

WB
V

B
R

F
 T

O
W.

 V
O
∅

WU
2

T
E

V
W0

s
F

-
4
s

P
 ∅

WE
V

I
s
vv
_

x
Xh

n
g

x
i

@L
Xh

o
So

t
i

Sf
e
v

ICI

FFO

01-8S01GS11

RYVFTOOWE IVWK
UOTDI DMWUOTD

OL-1-
P ∅WEVI

E9TE∅
BVBRF TO
. VO∅WU2TEVW0

-H-WNWD IITDAWTYVmWEITIVW9ROOVMVmWUT
-4G1-

SCALE:  1" = 20'-0"A1
OVERALL SITE PLAN

20'0 40'10'

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

KEY PLAN

LEGEND

PLANT SCHEDULE

DRFI2

-S EVVWML11-W.RFWT∅∅ I RDTOWDRIVES
0S 9RRF∅ DTIVWN I2WI2VWNRFCWR.WI2VWRI2VFWIFT∅VES
HS I2VWUOTDIWBTIVF TOWO EIW EWUFVEVDIV∅W.RFWI2VW9RDYVD VD9VWR.WI2V

OTD∅E9TUVW9RDIFT9IRFSW DWI2VWVYVDIWR.WTW∅ E9FVUTD9AWPVINVVDWI2V
UOTDWTD∅WI2VWUOTDIWCVAmWI2VWUOTDWE2TOOWUFVYT OS

3S I2VWOTD∅E9TUVW9RDIFT9IRFWE2TOOWPVWFVEURDE POVW.RFWVQTB D DMW.&OOA
PRI2WI2VWE IVWTD∅WP ∅W∅R9&BVDIESW∅ E9FVUTD9 VEW DWI2VW∅R9&BVDIEWRF
I2VWT9I&TOWE IVW9RD∅ I RDEWE2TOOWPVWFVURFIV∅WIRWI2VWTF92 IV9I
rNVPVFWB&FU2AW.RQ(W DWNF I DMWTIWI2VWI BVWR.WP ∅∅ DMWRFW∅ E9RYVFASWDR
T99R&DIWE2TOOWPVWBT∅VWT.IVFW9RDIFT9IW9RBUOVI RDW.RFW.T O&FVWIR
FVURFIWE&92W9RD∅ I RDmWRFW.RFWVFFRFEWRDWI2VWUTFIWR.WI2VWOTD∅E9TUV
9RDIFT9IRFWTIWI2VWI BVWR.WP ∅∅ DMS

8S TOOWJ&VEI RDEW9RD9VFD DMWI2VWOTD∅E9TUVWUOTDWEVIWTD∅wRFWDRIVE
TD∅wRFWEUV9 . 9TI RDEWE2TOOWPVW∅ FV9IV∅WIRWI2VWTF92 IV9IS

4S I2VFVWE2TOOWPVWDRWT∅∅ I RDEmW∅VOVI RDEWRFWE&PEI I&I RDEWN I2R&IWI2V
NF IIVDWTUUFRYTOWR.WI2VWTF92 IV9IS

6S TOOW∅ BVDE RDEWIRWPVW. VO∅L92V9CV∅WPAWI2VWOTD∅E9TUVW9RDIFT9IRF
UF RFWIRWOTD∅E9TUVWBTIVF TOW DEITOOTI RDSW∅ E9FVUTD9 VEWE2TOOWPV
FVURFIV∅W BBV∅ TIVOAWIRWI2VWTF92 IV9IS

GS TDAWVQ EI DMWER∅WTFVTEWI2TIWTFVW&DDV9VEETF OAW∅ EI&FPV∅W∅&F DMWI2V
OTD∅E9TUVW DEITOOTI RDWE2TOOWPVWFVER∅∅V∅WIRWBTI92WVQ EI DMS

7S TDAWOTD∅E9TUVWTFVTEW∅ EI&FPV∅WN I2 DWI2VWRYVFTOOWUFR5V9IWTFVTW∅&V
IRWDVNW9RDEIF&9I RDWTD∅WDRIWE2RNDW BUFRYV∅WRDWI2VEVW∅FTN DME
E2TOOWPVWFVER∅∅V∅WTD∅wRFWB&O92V∅WIRWBTI92WVQ EI DMS

-1S EVVWI2VWVFRE RDWKWEV∅ BVDITI RDW9RDIFROWUOTDW.RFWT∅∅ I RDTO
D.RFBTI RDS

--S EVVW9 Y OWUOTDEW.RFWVQIVDIWR.WVQ EI DMWYVF ERDWO DVS

UOTDIE
-S UFRUREV∅WUOTDI DMW∅TIVEWR.WTOOWFVJ& FV∅WOTD∅E9TU DMZWEVVW∅ Y E RDWH0

EUV9 . 9TI RDS

UOTDIWO EI

JIA EABPRO PRITD 9TOWDTBV 9RBBRDWDTBV E "V FVBTFCE

MFR&D∅W9RYVF

-38 UTFWJ& UTFI2VDR9 EE&E
)qXh)q\@taXc

YXfnXhXcW9f\\u\f pH H,WRS9SmW9thvcXh\f

38 Y DWB D Y D9TWiXhtf 9tiithWU\fXxXh#a\ p-
9RDIT 
DVF

-0'WRS9SmW9thvcXh\f

E2F&P

H- 9OVWTOD 9OVI2FTWcahX@taXc
,EX;v\\hW9chka\l,

Ex\\vWU\uu\fWPql_
,EX;v\\hW9chka\l,

H1LH4' 9thvcXh\fmWuXh#
@atx\f

-- 5&DW2RF 5&D UVF&EW_tfXdthvcaXl
,PcfW2cfztf,

PcfW2cfztfW5qhXu\f -8' H1'WRS9SmW9thvcXh\f

-H3 F2&WTFR F2&EWcfticvXoc
,MftxLOtx,

.fcnfchvWEqico pH H,WRS9SmW9thvcXh\f

IFVV

0 9TFWPVI 9TFU D&EWz\vqaql
b.clvXnXcvc‘

.clvXnXcv\WVqftu\ch
2tfhz\ci

-S8'
9TOS

PWKWP

0 M DWP O M DCMRWzXatzc
,UfXho\vthWE\hvf’,

UfXho\vthWE\hvf’
BcXk\h_cXfWIf\\

-S8'
9TOS

PWKWPmWBca\Wtha’

- 5&DWY F 5&D UVF&EWeXfnXhXchc
,Vi\fcakWE\hvXh\a,

Vi\fcakWE\hvXhca
Vclv\fhWF\kW9\kcf

6LG, PWKWP

- BVIWMOA B\vcl\)qtXc
na’uvtlvftztXk\l
B\vcl\)qtXc
na’uvtlvftztXk\l
B\vcl\)qtXc
na’uvtlvftztXk\l

∅cxhWF\kxttk G,W2IS PWKWP

- UF&WETF UF&D&EWlcfn\hvXX
otaqihcfXl

9taqihcfWEcfn\hv
9_\ff’

0'Woca PWKWP

- ITQW∅ E ITQR∅ &BWkXlvXo_qi PcakW9’uf\ll -S8'
9TOS

PWKWP

84 DVNWUVF BVIVFWI&F.WV∅MVWFVUOT9VBVDIWwWEURFI&F.WH4LUMWN I2W8BBW.RTB
UT∅WPT9C DMWMO&V∅W∅RNDWN I2WDRF∅RIWT∅2VE YVS

86 FROOWPT9CWVQ EI DMW. VO∅WI&F.WTD∅WFV DEITOOWT.IVFWE IVWVOV9IF 9
 BUFRYVBVDIEWTFVW9RBUOVIVS

SHEET KEYNOTES

SCALE: NOT TO SCALEC6
TREE BARRICADE DETAIL

Item #1

Item #2

Item #4
Item #3

Item #5

Item #6

11



Removal of field
protection system.

Added stone and/or
ashpalt paving to ramp
area for field access

Potential temporary
stair for additional
field access.

Potential temporary
stair for additional
field access.

Area Under Construction
- Upper wall near complete. 
- Ramp and lower wall in
progress.  - Area contained
in 6 foot construction fence
(no wind screen)

Area Under Construction
- No bleachers. 
- Locker Room under
construction
- Existing building
demolished and under
construction. 
- Parking lot and alley off
limits. 

Score Board Relocated
with temporary control
system.

Field Lights relocated.  
- Powered by temporary
generator.
- Temporary PA system
set up

Available for spectators / press box / concessions etc.

Available for
spectators

Available for
spectators /
Band etc

Area possibly Under Construction
- Foundations likely installed.
- Walking surface structure not likely
installed. 
- Existing wall and fence likely
un-modified.

SCASD - Memorial Field
Hybrid Schedule Logistics 
2019.03.12
- Assumes SCASD field usage 10/4/19
through 10/26/19
- Assumes construction will progress on
locker room structure during the day. 
- Assumes red areas are off limits during
SCASD usage of Memorial Field. 
- Assumes there are costs associated
with yellow items as well as
modifications to fencing / partial
demobilization at red areas. 
- Assumes confirmation by CRCA on all
access and life safety aspects of facility
prior to use.

Play clocks
relocated with
temporary controls
likely.

12




